

COLORADO Colorado Water Conservation Board

Department of Natural Resources 1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 Denver, CO 80203

January 6, 2023

Mr. James Broderick, Executive Director Southeastern Colorado Water Conservancy District 31717 United Avenue Pueblo, CO 81001 jwb@secwcd.com

Re: Pueblo Dam Hydroelectric Project CWCB Loan Contract Number CT2018-0833

NOTICE OF PROJECT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

Dear Mr. Broderick:

This letter is to advise you that the Project referenced above was substantially completed on January 1, 2023. In accordance with the Loan Contract, the District owes \$345,343.62 for the remaining interest accrued during the construction phase of the Project. Please make this 'interest only payment' check payable to the Colorado Water Conservation Board and include the Contract Number on the check (see attached Project Expenditure Schedule).

The total amount used in this contract was \$17,392,200.00 (\$17,220,000.00 plus \$172,200.00 for the 1% service fee). The first annual loan payment will be due on January 1, 2024, in the amount of \$776,560.38 as presented in the attached Loan Repayment Schedule and Promissory Note.

Please note, in accordance with the Borrower's Loan Contract, audited annual financials must be submitted to the CWCB and a Reserve Account must be maintained during the entire repayment period.

It has been a pleasure working with you on the successful completion of this project. Please don't hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Kirk Russell, P.E. Chief CWCB Finance Section

Loan Contract Amount = \$17,392,200.00 Expended Amount = \$17,392,200.00

ec: Mr. Gregory Felt, CWCB Board Member, Arkansas Basin



Colorado Water Conservation Board Project Expenditure Schedule

Pueblo Dam Hydroelectric Project								
Southeastern Colorado Water Conservancy District - Water Activity Enterprise 31717 United Avenue Pueblo, CO 81001 c/o Kevin J. Meador, P. E. Ph. 720-252-4205 Fax (719) 948-0036					Loan Contract No.: Authorization:	Original CT2018-833 \$17,392,200.00	Amended	Final
					Contract Amount Loan Service Fee %	\$17,220,000.00 1.00%		\$ 17,220,000.00
					Loan Service Fee Total Loan Amount Interest:	\$172,200.00 \$17,392,200.00 2.00%		\$ 172,200.00 \$ 17,392,200.00 2.00%
kevin@secwcd.com					Term (Years): Conditions: IDC Calculation Date:	30 Up to 100% 1/1/2023		30 Up to 100%
		Substantial Completion Date		1/1/2023			Contract Expires:	9/17/2022
Pay Req. No.	Date	Description		Amount Disbursed	Cumulative Loan Balance	Balance Available to Loan	Interest	Accrued Interest
						\$ 17,392,200.00		
1	10/12/2017	Construction	\$	4,505,428.00	\$ 4,505,428.00	\$ 12,886,772.00	\$ 470,786.37	\$ 470,786.37
2		Construction	\$	920,991.00	\$ 5,426,419.00	\$ 11,965,781.00		\$ 565,257.34
3	12/11/2017	Construction	\$	627,725.00	\$ 6,054,144.00	\$ 11,338,056.00	\$ 63,529.21	\$ 628,786.55
4		Construction	\$	669,453.71	\$ 6,723,597.71			\$ 695,438.46
		IDC Payment Received		-	\$ 6,723,597.71	\$ 10,668,602.29	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$ 672,398.06
5		Construction	\$	1,252,079.00	\$ 7,975,676.71	\$ 9,416,523.29		\$ 794,587.25
6		Construction	\$	900,911.88	\$ 8,876,588.59	\$ 8,515,611.41	\$ 86,240.72	\$ 880,827.97
7		Construction	\$	807,187.52	\$ 9,683,776.11	\$ 7,708,423.89	\$ 75,720.82	\$ 956,548.79
8		Construction	\$	1,179,257.00	\$ 10,863,033.11 \$ 11,559,256,27	\$ 6,529,166.89	\$ 108,233.18	\$ 1,064,781.97
9 10		Construction Construction	\$	695,323.26 545,597.00	\$ 11,558,356.37 \$ 12,103,953.37	\$ 5,833,843.63 \$ 5,288,246.63	\$ 63,283.94 \$ 48.042.43	\$ 1,128,065.91 \$ 1,176,108.34
10		Construction	ې \$	783,396.08	\$ 12,887,349.45	, .,,	. ,	\$ 1,244,489.16
12		Construction	\$	736,815.70	\$ 13,624,165.15			\$ 1,307,714.00
13		Construction	\$	713,843.00	\$ 14,338,008.15	. , ,	\$ 60,158.39	\$ 1,367,872.39
14		Construction	\$	408,952.89	\$ 14,746,961.04	. , ,	. ,	\$ 1.401.216.06
15		Construction	\$	63,947.00	\$ 14,810,908.04	, ,,	\$ 5,185.84	\$ 1,406,401.90
16		Construction	\$	1,121,332.00	\$ 15,932,240.04		\$ 90,935.42	\$ 1,497,337.32
		IDC Payment Received			\$ 15,932,240.04	\$ 1,459,959.96	(\$ 100.841.87)	\$ 1,396,495.45
17		Construction	\$	121,256.00	\$ 16,053,496.04			\$ 1,405,810.57
18	3/19/2019	Construction	\$	196,056.00	\$ 16,249,552.04	\$ 1,142,647.96	\$ 14,868.03	\$ 1,420,678.60
19	5/9/2019	Construction	\$	178,553.00	\$ 16,428,105.04	\$ 964,094.96	\$ 13,041.71	\$ 1,433,720.31
20		Construction	\$	391,433.83	\$ 16,819,538.87	\$ 572,661.13	\$ 27,453.99	\$ 1,461,174.30
	12/26/2019	IDC Payment Received		-	\$ 16,819,538.87	\$ 572,661.13		\$ 1,449,782.02
21		Construction	\$	400,461.13	\$ 17,220,000.00			\$ 1,473,392.77
		IDC Payment Received		-	\$ 17,220,000.00	. ,		\$ 1,034,626.36
		IDC Payment Received		-	\$ 17,220,000.00			\$ 688,800.00
		IDC Payment Received		-	\$ 17,220,000.00	\$ 172,200.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$ 345,343.62
Final	1/1/2023	Loan Service Fee @ 1%	\$	172,200.00	\$ 17,392,200.00	(\$ 0.00)) -	\$ 345,343.62





Colorado Water Conservation Board

Department of Natural Resources

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 Denver, CO 80203

Loan Repayment Schedule

Borrower | Southeastern Colorado Water Conservancy District - Water Activity Enterprise Loan Contract Number | CT 2018-833 FINAL Loan Amount | \$17,220,000.00 1% Service Fee | \$172,200.00 Interest During Construction Added | \$0.00 FINAL Total Loan Amount | \$17,392,200.00 Interest Rate | 2.000000 % Term | 30 First Payment Due | January 1, 2024 Annual Payment Amount | \$776,560.38

Line status	Pmt Date	Payment	Principal	Interest	Column fees	True Balance
Service Fee /	01/01/2023	\$0.00	\$-172,200.00	\$0.00	\$172,200.00	\$17,392,200.00
IDC (PMT=0)						
Due Pmt	01/01/2024	\$776,560.38	\$428,716.38	\$347,844.00	\$0.00	\$16,963,483.62
Due Pmt	01/01/2025	\$776,560.38	\$437,290.71	\$339,269.67	\$0.00	\$16,526,192.91
Due Pmt	01/01/2026	\$776,560.38	\$446,036.52	\$330,523.86	\$0.00	\$16,080,156.39
Due Pmt	01/01/2027	\$776,560.38	\$454,957.25	\$321,603.13	\$0.00	\$15,625,199.14
Due Pmt	01/01/2028	\$776,560.38	\$464,056.40	\$312,503.98	\$0.00	\$15,161,142.74
Due Pmt	01/01/2029	\$776,560.38	\$473,337.53	\$303,222.85	\$0.00	\$14,687,805.21
Due Pmt	01/01/2030	\$776,560.38	\$482,804.28	\$293,756.10	\$0.00	\$14,205,000.93
Due Pmt	01/01/2031	\$776,560.38	\$492,460.36	\$284,100.02	\$0.00	\$13,712,540.57
Due Pmt	01/01/2032	\$776,560.38	\$502,309.57	\$274,250.81	\$0.00	\$13,210,231.00
Due Pmt	01/01/2033	\$776,560.38	\$512,355.76	\$264,204.62	\$0.00	\$12,697,875.24
Due Pmt	01/01/2034	\$776,560.38	\$522,602.88	\$253,957.50	\$0.00	\$12,175,272.36
Due Pmt	01/01/2035	\$776,560.38	\$533,054.93	\$243,505.45	\$0.00	\$11,642,217.43
Due Pmt	01/01/2036	\$776,560.38	\$543,716.03	\$232,844.35	\$0.00	\$11,098,501.40
Due Pmt	01/01/2037	\$776,560.38	\$554,590.35	\$221,970.03	\$0.00	\$10,543,911.05
Due Pmt	01/01/2038	\$776,560.38	\$565,682.16	\$210,878.22	\$0.00	\$9,978,228.89
Due Pmt	01/01/2039	\$776,560.38	\$576,995.80	\$199,564.58	\$0.00	\$9,401,233.09
Due Pmt	01/01/2040	\$776,560.38	\$588,535.72	\$188,024.66	\$0.00	\$8,812,697.37
Due Pmt	01/01/2041	\$776,560.38	\$600,306.43	\$176,253.95	\$0.00	\$8,212,390.94
Due Pmt	01/01/2042	\$776,560.38	\$612,312.56	\$164,247.82	\$0.00	\$7,600,078.38
Due Pmt	01/01/2043	\$776,560.38	\$624,558.81	\$152,001.57	\$0.00	\$6,975,519.57
Due Pmt	01/01/2044	\$776,560.38	\$637,049.99	\$139,510.39	\$0.00	\$6,338,469.58
Due Pmt	01/01/2045	\$776,560.38	\$649,790.99	\$126,769.39	\$0.00	\$5,688,678.59
Due Pmt	01/01/2046	\$776,560.38	\$662,786.81	\$113,773.57	\$0.00	\$5,025,891.78
Due Pmt	01/01/2047	\$776,560.38	\$676,042.54	\$100,517.84	\$0.00	\$4,349,849.24
Due Pmt	01/01/2048	\$776,560.38	\$689,563.40	\$86,996.98	\$0.00	\$3,660,285.84
Due Pmt	01/01/2049	\$776,560.38	\$703,354.66	\$73,205.72	\$0.00	\$2,956,931.18
Due Pmt	01/01/2050	\$776,560.38	\$717,421.76	\$59,138.62	\$0.00	\$2,239,509.42
Due Pmt	01/01/2051	\$776,560.38	\$731,770.19	\$44,790.19	\$0.00	\$1,507,739.23
Due Pmt	01/01/2052	\$776,560.38	\$746,405.60	\$30,154.78	\$0.00	\$761,333.63
Due Pmt	01/01/2053	\$776,560.30	\$761,333.63	\$15,226.67	\$0.00	\$0.00



PROMISSORY NOTE

DATE:	August 1, 2017			
BORROWER:	Southeastern Colorado Water Conservancy District, acting by and through its Water Activity Enterprise			
TOTAL LOAN AMOUNT:	\$17,392,200.00			
INTEREST RATE:	2.00% per annum			
TERM OF REPAYMENT:	Thirty (30) years			
LOAN CONTRACT NUMBER:	CT2018-833			
ANNUAL LOAN PAYMENT:	\$776,560.38			
Payment Initiation Date*:	January 1, 2023 (to be filled in at Substantial Completion of Project)			
Maturity Date*:	January 1, 2053 (to be filled in at Substantial Completion of Project)			

* Payment Initiation Date and Maturity Date fields are filled in *after* the project has been substantially completed.

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the BORROWER promises to pay the Colorado Water Conservation Board ("CWCB"), the Principal Amount plus Interest for the Term of Repayment, pursuant to the LOAN CONTRACT and this PROMISSORY NOTE.

- Principal and interest shall be payable in annual equal payments as set forth in "Annual Loan Payment" above, with the first payment due and payable one year from the Payment Initiation Date (the date the CWCB determines that the project is substantially complete), and annually thereafter. All principal, interest, and late charges, if any, then remaining unpaid shall be due and payable on or before the Maturity Date.
- 2. Payments shall be made to the Colorado Water Conservation Board at 1313 Sherman Street, Room 718, Denver, Colorado 80203.
- 3. The CWCB may impose a late charge in the amount of 5% of the annual payment if the CWCB does not receive the annual payment within 15 calendar days of the due date.
- 4. This PROMISSORY NOTE may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time without premium or penalty. Any partial prepayment shall not postpone the due date of any subsequent payments or change the amount of such payments.
- 5. All payments received shall be applied first to late charges, if any, next to accrued interest and then to reduce the principal amount.
- 6. This PROMISSORY NOTE is issued pursuant to the LOAN CONTRACT between the CWCB and the BORROWER. The LOAN CONTRACT creates security interests in favor of the CWCB to secure the

prompt payment of all amounts that may become due hereunder. Said security interests are evidenced by a SECURITY AGREEMENT of even date and amount herewith and cover certain

PLEDGED POWER REVENUES of the BORROWER, as defined in APPENDIX 4 and APPENDIX 5 attached to the LOAN CONTRACT. The LOAN CONTRACT and SECURITY AGREEMENT grant additional rights to the CWCB, including the right to accelerate the maturity of this PROMISSORY NOTE in certain events.

a. Notwithstanding any other provision of the LOAN CONTRACT, any and all of the ENTERPRISE'S obligations under the LOAN CONTRACT, whether financial or otherwise, shall be payable solely from the revenues, income, rents and receipts earned by the ENTERPRISE from or attributable to ownership and operation of the PROJECT (the "Pledged Power Revenues") and are not payable from any other source whatsoever. Nothing herein shall be deemed to prevent the ENTERPRISE from making any payments from any other legally available source.

b. In no event shall the ENTERPRISE be required to spend money from taxes in violation of Section 20(4) of Article X of the Colorado Constitution in the performance of its obligations under the Loan Contract or which would cause the BORROWER to lose its enterprise status as such status is defined in the Colorado Constitution.

c. In addition, the ENTERPRISE shall not be required to expend any funds or impair any assets of the Southeastern Colorado Water Conservancy District in the performance of the obligations under the LOAN CONTRACT. The obligations of the ENTERPRISE under the LOAN CONTRACT do not constitute a debt or indebtedness of the Southeastern Colorado Water Conservancy District within the meaning of any constitutional, charter or statutory provision or limitation, and shall not be considered or held to be a general obligation of the Southeastern Colorado Water Conservancy District.

- 7. If any annual payment is not paid when due or any default under the LOAN CONTRACT or the SECURITY AGREEMENT securing this Note occurs, the CWCB may declare the entire outstanding principal balance of the Note, all accrued interest, and any outstanding late charges immediately due and payable, and the indebtedness shall bear interest at the rate of 7% per annum from the date of default. The CWCB shall give the BORROWER written notice of any alleged default and an opportunity to cure within thirty (30) days of receipt of such notice before the BORROWER shall be considered in default for purposes of this PROMISSORY NOTE.
- 8. The BORROWER hereby agrees that if this Note or interest thereon is not paid when due or if suit is brought, then it shall pay all reasonable costs of collection, including reasonable attorney fees. In the event of any bankruptcy or similar proceedings, costs of collection shall include all costs and attorney fees incurred in connection with such proceedings, including the fees of counsel for attendance at meetings of creditors' committees or other committees.
- 9. This PROMISSORY NOTE is issued pursuant to and under the authority of Section 11-57-210, C.R.S., and pursuant to such statute, the foregoing recital shall be conclusive evidence of the validity and the regularity of the issuance of this Promissory Note after its delivery for value, and this Promissory Note shall be incontestable for any cause whatsoever after its delivery for value.

organized the Borrower, within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory provision or limitation.

11. This PROMISSORY NOTE shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of Colorado.

BORROWER: Southeastern Colorado Water Conservancy District, acting by and through its Water Activity Enterprise

BY: Signature NAME: Bill Lowe. TITLE: President

DATE: 8-1-17

(SEAL)

Attest:

BY: <u>Vice Ottegn</u> Signature NAME: <u>VELA OFTEGON</u> TITLE: <u>Sertay</u>

8/1/17 DATE: ____

> Appendix 3 Page 3 of 3